



Important information

Read the following warnings carefully. Failure to read the warnings below or to follow the installation instructions included with your SMART product could result in **personal injury or product damage**.

Ensure that any cables extending across the floor to your SMART product are properly bundled and marked to avoid a trip hazard.

To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose your SMART product to rain or moisture.

To prevent injury or product damage, refer to the safety warnings and precautions published by the projector manufacturer.

Two people are required to safely mount your interactive whiteboard because it is too heavy for one person to safely maneuver. When you and your assistant lift your interactive whiteboard, support its weight at the bottom, avoiding the corner cameras, and balance the top with your other hands.

Your SMART product includes instructions for installation on metal and wood stud walls and certain masonry wall types only. A SMART hardware kit is available for these types of installation (Part No. 1020342). In the event that you need to install your SMART product on reinforced concrete walls, walls with plaster lath finishing or other types of walls, refer to your local building authority for instructions, recommendations and safe work practices.

To prevent injury or product damage, use the power cable and power supply provided with this product. If a power cable or power supply is not included with this product, please contact your authorized SMART reseller. Use only power cables and power supplies that comply with local electrical codes and with your country's safety standards.

Do not climb (or allow children to climb) on a wall- or stand-supported SMART Board interactive whiteboard. Climbing on the interactive whiteboard could result in personal injury or product damage.

To prevent injury or product damage as a result of tipping, mount your interactive whiteboard only on a floor stand that is certified for use with your SMART Board product, and refer to the safety warnings and precautions published by the floor stand manufacturer. Do not modify your interactive whiteboard or your floor stand to make them compatible.

معلومات مهمة

اقرأ التحذيرات التالية بعناية. قد تؤدي عدم قراءة التحذيرات أدناه أو عدم اتباع إرشادات التثبيت المرفقة مع منتج SMART إلى **التعرض لإصابة شخصية أو تلف المنتج**.

لمنع حدوث إصابة أو تلف للمنتج، راجع تحذيرات واحتياطات الأمان التي نشرتها جهة تصنيع جهاز العرض.

يلزم شخصان للقيام بعملية تركيب السبورة التفاعلية بشكل آمن نظرًا لأنها ثقيلة للغاية بدرجة تجعل من الصعب على شخص واحد تحريكها بشكل آمن. عند رفع السبورة التفاعلية مع الشخص الذي يساعدك، قوما بدعّم وزنها من الجزء السفلي، مع تجنب الكاميرات الموجودة على الأركان، وموازنة الجزء العلوي باليد الأخرى.

يتضمن منتج SMART الخاص بك إرشادات للتركيب على الحوائط ذات الدعامات المعدنية والحوائط ذات الدعامات الخشبية وبعض أنواع الحوائط الطوبية فقط. تتوفر مجموعة أجهزة SMART من متجر SMART Parts Store لثلاثة أنواع من التركيب (رقم القطعة 1020342). إذا كنت ترغب في تركيب منتج SMART الخاص بك على حوائط خرسانية صلبة، أو حوائط ذات طبقات نهائية خشبية جبسية، أو أنواع أخرى من الحوائط، فراجع هيئة البناء المحلية الخاصة بك للحصول على الإرشادات والتوصيات وممارسات العمل الآمنة.

لمنع حدوث إصابة أو تلف للمنتج، استخدام كابل الطاقة ومصدر الطاقة المرفقين مع هذا المنتج. في حال عدم وجود كابل طاقة أو مصدر طاقة مع هذا المنتج، الرجاء الاتصال بموزع SMART المعتمد لديك. لا تستخدم سوى كابلات الطاقة ومصادر الطاقة المتوافقة مع القوانين الكهربائية المحلية ومعايير الأمان ببلدك.

لا تتسلق (أو تسمح للأطفال بتسلق) السبورة التفاعلية من SMART Board المركبة على حائط أو حامل. فقد يؤدي تسلق السبورة التفاعلية إلى إصابة شخصية أو تلف بالمنتج.

لتجنب الإصابة أو تلف المنتج نتيجة انقلابه، قم بتركيب السبورة الخاصة بك فقط على حامل أرضي معتمد للاستخدام مع منتج SMART Board، وراجع تحذيرات واحتياطات الأمان التي نشرتها جهة تصنيع الحامل الأرضي. لا تحاول تعديل السبورة التفاعلية أو الحامل الأرضي ليصبحا متوافقين.

Důležité informace

Pečlivě si přečtete následující upozornění. Nepřečtete-li si níže uvedená upozornění, nebo nebudete-li dodržovat instalační pokyny dodané s produktem SMART, mohlo by dojít ke zranění osob nebo poškození produktu.

Zajistěte, aby všechny kabely vedoucí po podlaze k vašemu SMART Board produktu byly řádně svázány a označeny, aby se zabránilo nebezpečí zakopnutí.

Neinstalujte SMART Board produkt vlhku ani dešti, abyste omezili riziko vznícení nebo úrazu elektrickým proudem.

V rámci prevence zranění nebo poškození produktu si přečtěte bezpečnostní upozornění a preventivní opatření vydané výrobcem projektoru.

K bezpečné montáži interaktivní tabule jsou zapotřebí dvě osoby, protože pro jednu osobu může být příliš těžká pro bezpečnou manipulaci. Když zvedáte vy nebo váš pomocník interaktivní tabuli, chytte ji jednou rukou za spodní okraj, přičemž se vyhněte kamerám v rozích, a druhou rukou přidržujte horní okraj.

Váš produkt SMART obsahuje pokyny pro instalaci pouze na hrázdné stěny s kovovými a dřevěnými příčkami a na stěny z určitého druhu dřeva. Hardwarová sada SMART je v obchodě SMART Parts Store dostupná pro tyto typy instalace (Č. dílu 1020342). Pokud potřebujete nainstalovat produkt SMART na stěny ze železobetonu, stěny ze sádkartonu nebo na jiné druhy stěn, obraťte se na místní stavební úřad, kde vám sdělí příslušné pokyny, doporučení a bezpečné pracovní postupy.

V rámci prevence zranění nebo poškození produktu použijte napájecí kabel a napájecí zdroj, získaný s tímto produktem. Jestliže napájecí kabel nebo napájecí zdroj součástí tohoto produktu nejsou, obraťte se na autorizovaného prodejce SMART. Používejte pouze napájecí kabely a napájecí zdroje, které jsou v souladu s místními elektrickými normami a odpovídají bezpečnostním normám vaší země.

Nešplhejte (ani nedovolte dětem, aby šplhaly) na interaktivní tabuli SMART Board připevněnou na stojanu nebo na stěně. Šplhání na interaktivní tabuli může vést ke zranění osob nebo poškození produktu.

V rámci prevence zranění nebo poškození produktu převrácením svůj interaktivní produkt montujte jen na podstavec, certifikovaný pro použití s produktem SMART Board, a přečtěte si bezpečnostní upozornění a preventivní opatření vydané výrobcem podstavce. Interaktivní tabuli ani mobilní stojan nijak neupravujte.

Wichtige Informationen

Lesen Sie sich die folgenden Warnhinweise sorgfältig durch. Die Nichtbeachtung der nachfolgenden Warnhinweise oder die Nichtbefolgung der im Lieferumfang Ihres Produkts enthaltenen Installationsanweisungen kann zu **Verletzungen oder Beschädigungen des Produkts** führen.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Kabel, die am Boden zu Ihrem SMART Produkt verlegt sind, ordnungsgemäß gebündelt sind, um einen Sturz zu vermeiden.

Setzen Sie das SMART Produkt keinem Regen und keiner Feuchtigkeit aus, um das Risiko eines Brandes oder eines elektrischen Schlages zu verringern.

Beachten Sie die Warn- und Sicherheitshinweise des Projektorherstellers, um Verletzungen oder Beschädigungen des Produkts zu vermeiden.

Für die sichere Montage Ihres interaktiven Whiteboards sind zwei Personen erforderlich, da es zu für eine Person allein zu schwer sein kann, um es sicher zu manövrieren. Zum Anheben Ihres interaktiven Whiteboards sollten Sie und Ihr Assistent sein Gewicht jeweils an den Ecken abstützen und so die Eckkammern zu vermeiden. Balancieren Sie den oberen Teil jeweils mit der anderen Hand aus.

Im Lieferumfang Ihres SMART Produkts ist eine Gebrauchsanweisung für die Montage an Metallständer-, an bestimmten Trockenbauwänden sowie bestimmten Ziegelwänden enthalten. Für diese Art der Montage ist ein SMART Hardware-Kit im SMART Parts Store erhältlich (Art.-Nr. 1020342). Für den Fall, dass Sie Ihr SMART Produkt an verstärkten Betonwänden, verputzten Wänden oder anderen Wandarten montieren müssen, wenden Sie sich an die lokale Baubehörde für nähere Anweisungen, Empfehlungen und sichere Arbeitspraktiken.

Verwenden Sie das im Lieferumfang dieses Produkts enthaltene Netzkabel und Netzteil, um Verletzungen und Beschädigungen des Produkts zu vermeiden. Sollte ein Netzkabel oder ein Netzteil im Lieferumfang fehlen, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren autorisierten SMART Certified Reseller. Verwenden Sie ausschließlich Netzkabel und Netzteile, die die lokalen elektrischen Vorschriften sowie die Sicherheitsnormen Ihres Landes erfüllen.

Versuchen Sie nicht, auf ein an der Wand oder auf einem Ständer montiertes SMART Board Interactive Whiteboard zu steigen, und halten Sie auch Kinder davon ab. Beim Klettern auf das interaktive Whiteboard kann es zu Verletzungen oder Beschädigungen des Produkts kommen.

Um Verletzungen oder Produktschäden durch Umkippen zu vermeiden, montieren Sie das interaktive Whiteboard nur auf einen Ständer, der für eine Verwendung Ihres SMART Board Produkts zertifiziert ist, und beachten Sie alle Warn- und Sicherheitshinweise des Ständerherstellers. Modifizieren Sie weder Ihr interaktives Whiteboard noch den Ständer, um es bzw. ihn kompatibel zu machen.

Σημαντικές πληροφορίες

Διαβάστε τις ακόλουθες προειδοποιήσεις προσεκτικά. Η μη ανάγνωση των παρακάτω προειδοποιήσεων ή η μη τήρηση των οδηγιών εγκατάστασης που συνοδεύουν το προϊόν SMART μπορεί να προκαλέσει **προσωπικό τραυματισμό και βλάβη στο προϊόν**.

Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τυχόν καλώδια που εκτείνονται στο δάπεδο από το SMART Board έχουν ομαδοποιηθεί και επισήμανθεί καταλλήλως για την αποφυγή ατυχήματος.

Για μείωση του κινδύνου πυρκαγιάς ή ηλεκτροπληξίας, μην εκθέτετε το SMART Board στη βροχή ή σε υγρασία.

Για την αποφυγή προσωπικού τραυματισμού ή βλάβης στο προϊόν, ανατρέξτε στις προειδοποιήσεις ασφάλειας και τις προφυλάξεις που έχει δημοσιεύσει ο κατασκευαστής του προβολέα.

Δύο άτομα απαιτούνται για την ασφαλή τοποθέτηση του διαδραστικού πίνακα διότι είναι πολύ βαρύς για να γίνει ασφαλής χειρισμός του από ένα μόνο άτομο. Όταν ανασηκώνετε τον διαδραστικό πίνακα, εσείς και ο βοηθός σας πρέπει να στηρίζετε το βάρος του από το κάτω μέρος, αποφεύγοντας τις γωνιακές κάμερες και να ισορροπείτε το πάνω μέρος με το άλλο χέρι σας.

Το προϊόν SMART περιλαμβάνει οδηγίες για την τοποθέτηση σε τοίχους με μεταλλικό και ξύλινο δικτυωτό σκελετό και σε τοίχους από ορισμένα είδη γυψοσανίδας μόνο. Διατίθεται κιτ υλικών SMART από το κατάστημα εξαρτημάτων SMART για αυτά τα είδη τοποθέτησης (Αρ. εξαρτήματος 1020342). Στην περίπτωση που πρέπει να τοποθετήσετε το προϊόν SMART σε τοίχους ενισχυμένου σκυροδέματος, τοίχους με τελείωμα ξυλοσανίδων και γύψου ή άλλα είδη τοίχων, ανατρέξτε στην τοπική σας οικοδομική αρχή για οδηγίες, συστάσεις και πρακτικές ασφαλούς εργασίας.

Για την αποφυγή προσωπικού τραυματισμού ή βλάβης στο προϊόν, χρησιμοποιήστε το ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο και τροφοδοτικό που παρέχονται με αυτό το προϊόν. Εάν ένα ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο ή τροφοδοτικό δεν περιλαμβάνεται με αυτό το προϊόν, επικοινωνήστε με τον εξουσιοδοτημένο μεταπωλητή της SMART. Να χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο ηλεκτρικά καλώδια και τροφοδοτικά που συμμορφώνονται με τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς για ηλεκτρικές εγκαταστάσεις και με τα πρότυπα ασφάλειας της χώρας σας.

Μην αναρριχέστε (ή μην αφήνετε παιδιά να αναρριχηθούν) σε διαδραστικό πίνακα SMART Board επιτοίχιας στήριξης ή που έχει τοποθετηθεί σε βάση. Η αναρρίχηση σε διαδραστικό πίνακα μπορεί να προκαλέσει προσωπικό τραυματισμό ή φθορά του προϊόντος.

Για την αποφυγή προσωπικού τραυματισμού ή βλάβης στο προϊόν ως αποτέλεσμα ανατροπής, στερεώστε το διαδραστικό πίνακα μόνο σε επιδιωκόμενη βάση που έχει πιστοποιηθεί για χρήση με το προϊόν SMART Board σας, και ανατρέξτε στις προειδοποιήσεις ασφάλειας και τις προφυλάξεις που έχει δημοσιεύσει ο κατασκευαστής της επιδιωκόμενης βάσης. Μην τροποποιείτε το διαδραστικό πίνακα ή την επιδιωκόμενη βάση για να τα κάνετε συμβατά.

Información importante

Lea atentamente las siguientes advertencias. Si no se leen las siguientes advertencias o no se siguen las instrucciones de instalación suministradas con el producto SMART se podrían ocasionar **lesiones personales y daños al producto**.

Asegúrese de que los cables del producto SMART, tendidos sobre el suelo, estén bien atados y señalizados para evitar el riesgo de que alguien tropiece.

Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica, no exponga el producto SMART a la lluvia ni a la humedad.

Para evitar lesiones o daños al producto, consulte las advertencias de seguridad y precauciones publicadas por el fabricante del proyector.

Se necesitan dos personas para montar con seguridad su pizarra digital interactiva porque puede ser demasiado pesada para que una sola persona la manipule con seguridad. Cuando usted y la otra persona estén levantando su pizarra digital interactiva, deje que el peso caiga en la parte inferior, evite las cámaras de las esquinas y equilibre la parte superior con las otras manos.

Su producto SMART solo incluye instrucciones para la instalación en paredes de entramado metálico y de madera, y en determinadas paredes de albañilería. Para este tipo de instalación (nº de pieza 1020342) hay disponible un kit de hardware de SMART en la Tienda de piezas de SMART. Si necesita instalar su producto SMART en muros de cemento reforzado, paredes con revoque de yeso u otros tipos de paredes, consulte a su autoridad local de edificación para obtener instrucciones, recomendaciones y prácticas seguras de trabajo.

Para evitar lesiones o daños al producto, utilice el cable de alimentación y la fuente de alimentación suministrada con el producto. Si no se incluye un cable de alimentación o fuente de alimentación con este producto, póngase en contacto con su distribuidor SMART autorizado. Utilice solo cables de alimentación y fuentes de alimentación que cumplan con los códigos locales y con los estándares de seguridad de su país.

No trepe (ni permita que los niños lo hagan) a una pizarra digital interactiva SMART Board montada en la pared o en un soporte de pie. Este tipo de conducta puede provocar lesiones personales o daños al producto.

Para evitar lesiones o daños al producto por tropiezos, monte su pizarra digital interactiva solo en un soporte con ruedas que esté certificado para ser utilizado con su producto SMART Board y consulte las advertencias de seguridad y precauciones publicadas por el fabricante del soporte con ruedas. No intente realizar modificaciones en la pizarra digital interactiva ni en el soporte con ruedas para que sean compatibles.

Tärkeää tietoa

Lue seuraavat varoitukset huolellisesti. SMART-tuotteen mukana toimitettujen asennusohjeiden noudattamatta jättäminen voi aiheuttaa **käyttäjälle vammoja tai vahingoittaa tuotetta**.

Varmista, että kaikki SMART Board -tuotteeseen johtavat lattialla olevat kaapelit on niputettu ja merkitty asianmukaisesti kompastumisvaaran estämiseksi.

Tulipalon tai sähköiskuvaaran vähentämiseksi SMART Board tulee pitää suojattuna sateelta tai kosteudelta.

Jotta varmistetaan, jottei käyttäjä loukkaannu tai tuote vahingoitu, katso lisätietoja projektorin valmistajan toimittamista turvallisuusvaroituksista ja varotoimista.

Interaktiivisen taulun asentamiseen tarvitaan kaksi henkilöä, koska se on liian painava yhden henkilön turvallisesti liikuteltavaksi. Kun sinä ja apurisi nostatte interaktiivista taulua, tukekaa sen painoa pohjasta, ja välttääkää reunojen kameroita sekä tukekaa taulun yläosaa toisella kädellä.

SMART-tuote sisältää asennusohjeet vain asennuksiin metalli- ja puukoolinkiseiniin ja tietyihin muurattuihin seinätyyppeihin. SMART-asennussarjan voi tilata tällaisia asennuksia varten SMART Parts Store -osakaupasta (osanro 1020342). Jos SMART-tuote on asennettava raudoitettuun betoniseinään, rimoitettuun ja rapattuun seinään tai muunlaiseen seinätyyppiin, pyydä paikalliselta rakennusviranomaiselta ohjeita, suosituksia ja tietoja turvallisista työtavoista.

Jotta vältetään loukkaantuminen tai tuotteen vahingoittuminen, käytä tämän tuotteen mukana toimitettua sähköjohtoa ja virtalähdettä. Jos sähköjohtoa tai virtalähdettä ei ole tämän tuotteen mukana, ota yhteys valtuutettuun SMART-jälleenmyyjään. Käytä vain sähköjohtoja ja virtalähteitä, jotka noudattavat paikallisia sähkökoodeja ja maasi turvallisuusstandardeja.

Älä kiipeä (tai anna lasten kiivetä) mihinkään osaan seinä- tai lattiatelineeseen asennettua interaktiivista SMART Board -taulua. Interaktiivisen taulun päälle kiipeäminen saattaa aiheuttaa loukkaantumisen tai tuotteen vahingoittumisen.

Jotta vältetään kaatumisen aiheuttama loukkaantuminen tai tuotteen vahingoittuminen, kiinnitä interaktiivinen taulu vain lattiatelineeseen, joka on sertifioitu käytettäväksi SMART Board -tuotteesi kanssa, ja lue lattiatelineen valmistajan toimittamat turvallisuusvaroitukset ja varotoimet. Älä tee muutoksia interaktiiviseen tauluun tai lattiatelineeseen, jotta niistä saadaan yhteensopivat.

Informations importantes

Lisez attentivement les avertissements suivants. Si vous ne lisez pas les avertissements ci-dessous ou si vous ne suivez pas les instructions d'installation incluses avec votre produit SMART, vous risquez de **vous blesser ou d'endommager le produit**.

Veillez à ce que les câbles au sol de votre produit SMART soient correctement regroupés et marqués afin d'empêcher tout risque de chute.

Pour réduire le risque d'incendie ou de choc électrique, évitez d'exposer ce produit SMART à la pluie ou à l'humidité.

Pour éviter de vous blesser ou d'endommager le produit, consultez les précautions et les avertissements de sécurité publiés par le fabricant du projecteur.

Il faut deux personnes pour fixer en toute sécurité votre tableau interactif, car il est trop lourd pour qu'une personne seule le manipule en toute sécurité. Lorsque vous et votre assistant soulevez votre tableau interactif, prenez-le par en-dessous, en évitant les caméras des coins, tout en le maintenant en équilibre par le haut avec l'autre main.

Votre produit SMART inclut des instructions pour l'installer sur des murs à ossature de bois et de métal et sur certains types de murs en maçonnerie. Un kit matériel SMART est disponible dans la boutique de pièces de rechange SMART pour ces types d'installations (référence 1020342). Au cas où vous devriez installer votre produit SMART sur un mur en béton armé, sur un mur de lattis ou sur un autre type de mur, consultez votre service de l'urbanisme pour qu'il vous fournisse des instructions, des recommandations et vous dise comment travailler en toute sécurité.

Pour éviter de vous blesser ou d'endommager le produit, utilisez le câble d'alimentation et l'alimentation fournis avec ce produit. Si aucun câble d'alimentation ou aucune alimentation n'est fourni avec ce produit, veuillez contacter votre revendeur SMART agréé. Utilisez uniquement des câbles d'alimentation et des alimentations respectant les codes électriques et les normes de sécurité de votre pays.

Ne grimpez pas sur un tableau interactif SMART Board fixé au mur ou installé sur un pied, et veillez à ce que les enfants ne le fassent pas. Si vous grimpez sur le tableau interactif, vous risquez de vous blesser ou d'endommager le produit.

Pour éviter de vous blesser ou d'endommager le produit en cas de basculement, installez votre tableau interactif uniquement sur un pied certifié pour une utilisation avec votre produit SMART Board, et consultez les précautions et les avertissements de sécurité publiés par le fabricant du pied. Ne modifiez pas votre tableau interactif ou votre pied pour les rendre compatibles.

Fontos tudnivalók

Gondosan olvassa el a következő figyelmeztetéseket. Az alábbi figyelmeztetések elolvasásának elmulasztása, vagy a SMART termékéhez mellékelt szerelési útmutatások be nem tartása **személyi sérülést vagy a termék károsodását** okozhatja.

Ellenőrizze, hogy a kábelek, melyek a padlón a SMART Board termékéhez vezetnek megfelelően vannak-e összefogva és jelölve, hogy elkerülje a botlásveszélyt.

A tűz és az áramütés kockázatának csökkentése érdekében ne tegye ki a SMART Board termékét esőnek vagy nedvességnek.

Sérülés vagy a termék károsodásának megelőzése érdekében olvassa el a projektor gyártója által kiadott biztonsági figyelmeztetéseket és óvintézkedéseket.

Két személy szükséges az interaktív táblája felszereléséhez, mivel túl nehéz ahhoz, hogy egy személy biztonságosan mozgathassa. Amikor a segítője segítségével felemeli az interaktív tábláját, alul tartsa meg a súlyát, kerülje el a sarokkamerák megfogását, míg a másik kezével a tetejénél fogva egyensúlyozza ki.

A SMART termék csak fém és fa válaszfalakra, illetve bizonyos típusú betonfalakra történő felszereléshez tartalmaz útmutatót. A SMART alkatrészkészlet az ilyen típusú szerelésekhez a SMART alkatrészüzletből szerezhető be (alkatrészszám: 1020342). Ha a SMART terméket vasbeton, lécvázaz gipszvakolatú vagy egyéb típusú falra kívánja felszerelni, érdeklődjön a helyi építési hatóságoknál szerelési utasítások, tanácsok és biztonságos munkaeljárások iránt.

Sérülés vagy a termék károsodásának megelőzése érdekében használja a termékhez mellékelt tápkábel és tápegységet. Ha a termékhez nincs tápkábel vagy tápegység mellékelve, forduljon a hivatalos SMART forgalmazójához. Csak olyan tápkábel és tápegységet használjon, amely megfelel a helyi villamossági előírásoknak és országa biztonsági normáinak.

Ne másszon fel (és gyermekeket se engedje felmászni) a falra szerelt vagy állványon lévő SMART Board interaktív táblára. Az interaktív táblára való felmásház személyi sérüléshez vagy a termék károsodásához vezethet.

Felborulás okozta sérülés vagy a termék károsodásának megelőzése érdekében az interaktív táblát csak a SMART termékkel történő használatához jóváhagyott talajon álló állványra szerelje, és olvassa el az állvány gyártója által kiadott biztonsági figyelmeztetéseket és óvintézkedéseket. Ne módosítsa a kompatibilitás érdekében az interaktív tábláját vagy az állványát.

Importante

Leggere attentamente le seguenti avvertenze. L'inosservanza delle avvertenze o delle istruzioni di installazione che accompagnano il prodotto SMART potrebbe essere causa di **lesioni personali o danni al prodotto**.

Verificare che eventuali cavi che attraversano il pavimento fino al prodotto SMART siano raggruppati e segnalati in modo opportuno per evitare il pericolo di inciampare.

Per limitare il rischio di incendi o scosse elettriche, non esporre il prodotto SMART a pioggia o umidità.

Per evitare lesioni personali o danni al prodotto, fare riferimento alle avvertenze e alle precauzioni di sicurezza pubblicate dal produttore del proiettore.

Sono necessarie due persone per montare la lavagna interattiva poiché potrebbe essere troppo pesante per essere maneggiata in maniera sicura da una sola persona. Quando si solleva la lavagna interattiva, è necessario sollevarla dal basso, evitando le videocamere agli angoli, e sostenere la parte superiore con le altre due mani.

Il prodotto SMART contiene le istruzioni per l'installazione solo su pareti di montanti in legno e metallo e certi tipi di murature in laterizio. Un kit di attrezzi SMART è disponibile nel negozio delle parti di ricambio SMART per questi tipi di installazione (n. parte 1020342). Qualora sia necessario installare il prodotto SMART su pareti in cemento armato, pareti con finiture a listello e intonaco o di altro tipo, contattare le autorità edilizie locali per istruzioni, consigli e procedure di lavoro sicure.

Per evitare lesioni personali o danni al prodotto, utilizzare il cavo di alimentazione e l'alimentatore forniti con il prodotto. Se con il prodotto non è incluso alcun cavo di alimentazione o alimentatore, contattare il rivenditore autorizzato SMART. Utilizzare solo cavi di alimentazione e alimentatori conformi alle norme elettriche locali e agli standard nazionali in materia di sicurezza.

Non arrampicarsi, né consentire ai bambini di arrampicarsi, su lavagne interattive SMART Board montate a parete o su piedistallo. L'inosservanza di questa avvertenza può essere causa di lesioni personali o danni al prodotto.

Per evitare lesioni personali o danni risultanti dal ribaltamento del prodotto, montare la lavagna interattiva solo su uno stativo certificato per l'utilizzo con il prodotto SMART Board e fare riferimento alle avvertenze e alle precauzioni di sicurezza pubblicate dal produttore dello stativo. Non modificare la lavagna interattiva o lo stativo per renderli compatibili.

重要情報

以下の警告事項をよくお読みください。以下の警告事項を読まない場合、あるいは、SMART製品に付属の設置指示書に従わない場合、**想定外のけがや製品の損傷**につながる場合があります。

SMART Board 製品のケーブルで床上に配置されるものは、蹟く原因とならないよう適切にまとめ目立つようマーキングを付けます。

火事や感電の恐れがありますので、この製品は雨にさらしたり湿気のあるところに置かないでください。

想定外のけがや製品の損傷をさけるために、プロジェクターメーカー発行の安全上の警告と注意事項をご参照ください。

インタラクティブホワイトボードの取り付け作業は、重すぎて1人では安全を確保できないため2人で実施してください。インタラクティブホワイトボードを持ち上げるときには、片方の手で両隅に取り付けてあるカメラ部分に触れないようにして、下側で重量を支え、もう片方では上側のバランスを取るようにしてください。

SMART製品には、金属製および木製スタッドウォール、および特定の種類の石積み壁にのみ対応する設置用の指示書が同梱されています。このような設置に適したSMARTハードウェアキットをSMARTパーツストアでお買い求めいただけます(Part No. 1020342)。SMART製品を強化コンクリート壁、漆喰木ずり構造の壁、その他の構造の壁に取り付ける必要がある場合は、地方自治体等の建築関係の部署に、取付け方法、推奨方法、安全な施工方法等についてお問い合わせください。

想定外のけがや製品の損傷をさけるために、本製品に同梱の電源ケーブルおよび電源をご使用ください。本製品に同梱以外の電源ケーブルまたは電源をご利用いただく場合には、SMART認定代理店にご相談ください。地域の電気工事規定および国の安全基準に準ずる電源ケーブルおよび電源を必ずご使用ください。

壁面またはスタンドに設置したSMART Boardインタラクティブホワイトボードには、寄りがかったり、過大な負荷がかからないようにしてください(子供がよじ登るなど)。インタラクティブホワイトボードに寄りがかったり、過大な負荷をかけたりした場合、思わぬけがや製品の破損につながる場合があります。

転倒による思わぬけがや製品の破損を防ぐために、インタラクティブホワイトボードはSMART Board製品との使用が認定されているフロアスタンドに必ず取り付けてください。また、フロアスタンドメーカー発行の安全に関する警告および注意事項をご参照ください。インタラクティブホワイトボードとフロアスタンドは、一体化などの目的で改造しないでください。

중요 정보

다음 경고를 신중히 읽어 보시기 바랍니다. 아래의 경고를 읽지 않거나 SMART 제품에 포함된 설치 지침을 준수하지 않으면 **부상을 입거나 제품이 손상**될 수 있습니다.

바닥에서 SMART 제품으로 연결되는 케이블을 적절히 묶고 표시하여 발이 걸려 넘어지지 않도록 하십시오.

화재 또는 감전 이 발생하지 않도록 하려면 SMART 제품을 비 또는 습기에 노출하지 마십시오.

부상 또는 제품 손상을 방지하려면 프로젝트 제조업체가 발행한 안전 경고 및 주의 사항을 참조하십시오.

대화형 화이트보드는 한 사람이 안전하게 다루기에는 너무 무거울 수 있으므로 반드시 두 사람이 안전하게 장착해야 합니다.대화형 화이트보드를 들어 올리는 경우 두 사람이 모서리의 카메라를 피해 아래쪽의 무게를 지탱하면서 다른 한 손으로는 위쪽의 균형을 잡아야 합니다.

SMART 제품에는 금속 또는 목재 셋기동벽(stud wall)과 특정 석재 재질의 벽에 부품을 설치하는 것에 대한 지침이 포함되어 있습니다. 이러한 유형의 설치에 사용할 수 있는 SMART 하드웨어 키트(부품 번호 1020342)는 SMART Parts Store에서 구매할 수 있습니다. SMART 제품을 철근 콘크리트벽, 석고보드 마감벽 또는 기타 유형의 벽에 설치하려는 경우, 해당 지역의 건축 관계 당국에 문의하여 작업 지침과 권장 사항 및 안전한 시공 방법을 확인하십시오.

부상 또는 제품 손상을 방지하려면 이 제품에 제공된 전원 케이블 및 전원 공급 장치를 사용하십시오.이 제품에 전원 케이블 또는 전원 공급 장치가 포함되어 있지 않은 경우에는 가까운 공인 SMART 대리점에 문의하시기 바랍니다. 현지 전기 법률과 해당 국가의 안전 표준을 준수하는 전원 케이블 및 전원 공급 장치만 사용하십시오.

벽 또는 스탠드에 장착한 SMART Board 대화형 화이트보드에 올라가지 마십시오. 어린이가 올라가도록 해도 안 됩니다.대화형 화이트보드를 타고 올라가면 부상을 입거나 제품이 손상될 수 있습니다.

기울어짐으로 인한 부상 또는 제품 손상을 방지하려면 대화형 화이트보드를 SMART Board 제품에 사용하도록 인증된 거치대에만 장착하고, 해당 거치대 제조업체가 발행한 안전 경고 및 주의 사항을 참조하십시오.호환을 위해 대화형 화이트보드 또는 거치대를 개조하지 마십시오.

Belangrijke informatie

Lees de volgende waarschuwingen zorgvuldig. Het niet lezen van de waarschuwingen hieronder of het volgen van de installatie-instructies die bij het SMART-product zijn geleverd, kan leiden tot **persoonlijk letsel of schade an de apparatuur**, waardoor de garantie kan komen te vervallen.

Zorg ervoor dat kabels die over de grond lopen naar het SMART-product goed zijn gebundeld en gemarkeerd om struikelen te voorkomen.

Zorg ervoor dat het SMART-product niet in aanraking komt met regen of vocht om het risico op brand of elektrische schokken te verlagen.

Raadpleeg om letsel of schade aan de apparatuur te voorkomen de veiligheidswaarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen die door de projectorfabrikant gepubliceerd zijn.

Er zijn twee mensen nodig om het interactieve whiteboard op een veilige manier te monteren omdat het te zwaar kan zijn voor één persoon om er goed mee te manoeuvreren. Wanneer u en uw assistent het interactieve whiteboard tillen, ondersteun dan het gewicht aan de onderkant om vermijd de camera's bij de hoeken. en balanceer de bovenkant met de andere hand.

Bij alle producten van SMART krijgt u alleen instructies voor de montage op holle scheidingswanden met houten of metalen frames en bepaalde gemetselde muren. Er is een SMART-montagekit beschikbaar bij de SMART-onderdelenwinkel voor dit type installatie (onderdeelnr. 1020342). In het geval u een product van SMART moet monteren op een gewapend betonnen muur, muren met een pleisterlaag of andere typen muren, neem dan contact op met de bouwinspectie voor instructies, aanbevelingen en veilige werkwijzen.

Gebruik om letsel of schade aan het product te voorkomen alleen de stroomkabel en voeding die bij het product zijn geleverd. Neem als er geen stroomkabel of voeding met het product is meegeleverd contact op met uw erkende SMART-leverancier. Gebruik alleen stroomkabels en voedingen die voldoen aan de plaatselijke en landelijke elektriciteitsvoorschriften.

Klim niet (of laat kinderen niet klimmen) op een SMART Board-interactief whiteboard dat aan de muur of op een onderstel bevestigd is. Klimmen op een interactief whiteboard kan persoonlijk letsel of schade aan het product tot gevolg hebben.

Monteer het interactieve whiteboard om letsel of schade aan het product te voorkomen op een onderstel dat gecertificeerd is voor gebruik met uw SMART Board-product en lees de veiligheidswaarschuwingen en -voorzorgen van de leverancier van het onderstel. Pas uw interactieve whiteboard of onderstel niet aan om deze passend te maken.

Viktig informasjon

Les nøye gjennom følgende advarsler. Manglende overholdelse av advarslene nedenfor eller manglende etterfølgelse av installasjonsanvisningene vedlagt SMART-produktet kan medføre **person- eller produktskader**.

Påse at eventuelle kabler som blir strukket over gulvet til SMART-produktet er ordentlig buntet sammen og merket for å unngå snublefare.

For å redusere risikoen for brann og elektrisk støt, må ikke SMART-produktet utsettes for regn eller fuktighet.

Les sikkerhetsadvarslene og forholdsreglene utgitt av projektorprodusenten for å unngå person- eller produktskader.

Det kreves to personer for å montere den interaktive tavlen fordi det er for tungt å manøvrere for én person. Når du og hjelperen din løfter den interaktive tavlen, må vekten støttes fra bunnen. Hjørnekameraene må unngås og toppen balanseres med de andre hendene.

SMART-produktet er vedlagt anvisninger for montering kun på støttevegger av metall og tre, samt visse murvegger. En SMART-maskinvarepakke er tilgjengelig fra SMARTs delebutikk for slike typer installasjoner (delnr. 1020342). I tilfelle du må installere SMART-produktet på armerte betongvegger, gipsvegger eller andre type vegger, kontakt lokale bygningsmyndigheter for å få anvisninger, anbefalinger og råd om trygge fremgangsmåter

Bruk strømkabelen og strømforsyningen vedlagt produktet for å unngå person- eller produktskader. Hvis det ikke er vedlagt strømkabel eller strømforsyning med dette produktet, må du kontakte din autoriserte SMART-forhandler. Bruk kun strømkabler og strømforsyninger som overholder lokale elektriske standarder og landets sikkerhetsstandarder.

Du må ikke klatre (eller la barn klatre) på en vegg- eller stativmontert interaktiv SMART Board-tavle. Klatring på den interaktive tavlen kan medføre personskade eller skade på produktet.

Du må bare montere den interaktive tavlen på et golvstativ som er sertifisert for bruk sammen med SMART Board-produktet for å unngå person- eller produktskader, og se også sikkerhetsadvarsler og forholdsregler utgitt av produsenten av golvstativet. Du må ikke endre på den interaktive tavlen eller golvstativet for å gjøre dem kompatible.

Ważne informacje

Zapoznaj się starannie z poniższymi ostrzeżeniami. Niezapoznanie się z poniższymi ostrzeżeniami lub nieprzestrzeganie instrukcji instalacji dostarczonych wraz z produktem SMART może powodować **obrażenia ciała lub uszkodzenie produktu**.

Aby uniknąć potknięcia, upewnij się, czy wszystkie kable podłączone do produktu SMART Board, które leżą na podłodze, są odpowiednio związane i oznaczone.

Aby ograniczyć ryzyko pożaru lub porażenia elektrycznego, nie wystawiaj produktu SMART Board na działanie deszczu lub wilgoci.

Aby zapobiec obrażeniom ciała lub uszkodzeniu produktu, stosuj się do ostrzeżeń i środków bezpieczeństwa opublikowanych przez producenta projektora.

Do montażu produktu SMART wymagane są dwie osoby, ponieważ produkt może być zbyt ciężki dla jednej osoby i próby samodzielnego podnoszenia go mogą być niebezpieczne. Jeżeli wraz z asystentem podnosisz tablicę interaktywną, podnoście ją od dołu, unikając kontaktu z narożnymi kamerami, zaś drugą ręką utrzymujcie ją w równowadze, chwytając górną część.

Produkt SMART jest dostarczany z instrukcją dotyczącą montażu tylko na ścian o metalowej lub drewnianej konstrukcji szkieletowej (ryglowej) i niektórych rodzajów ścian murowanych. Zestaw sprzętowy SMART jest dostępny w sklepie z częściami SMART przeznaczonymi do tego rodzaju instalacji (część nr 1020342). Jeśli zajdzie potrzeba zamontowania produktu SMART na ścianie żelbetowej, ścianie tynkowanej na listwie podtynkowej, ścianie o nietypowej konstrukcji lub innych typach ścian, zwróć się do lokalnego organu nadzoru budowlanego w celu uzyskania wskazówek, zaleceń i wytycznych dotyczących bezpieczeństwa.

Aby uniknąć obrażeń ciała lub uszkodzenia produktu, użyj przewodu i zasilacza dołączonych do tego produktu. Jeśli do produktu nie dołączono przewodu i zasilacza, skontaktuj się z autoryzowanym sprzedawcą SMART. Korzystaj jedynie z przewodów i zasilaczy zgodnych z lokalnymi normami elektrycznymi oraz normami bezpieczeństwa obowiązującymi w danym kraju.

Nie wspinaj się (ani nie pozwalaj na to dzieciom) na tablicę interaktywną SMART Board zamontowaną na ścianie lub na stojaku. Wspinanie się na interaktywną tablicę może spowodować obrażenia osób lub uszkodzenie produktu.

Aby uniknąć obrażeń ciała lub uszkodzenia produktu na skutek przewrócenia, montuj tablice interaktywne jedynie na stojakach podłogowych, które posiadają certyfikat dopuszczający je do użytku z tablicami interaktywnymi serii SMART Board i stosuj się do ostrzeżeń i środków bezpieczeństwa opublikowanych przez producenta stojaka. Nie modyfikuj tablicy interaktywnej ani stojaków podłogowych w celu zapewnienia ich kompatybilności.

Informações importantes

Leia os avisos a seguir com atenção. Caso você não leia os avisos abaixo ou não siga as instruções que acompanham o seu produto SMART, **poderão ocorrer ferimentos pessoais ou o produto poderá ser danificado**.

Certifique-se de que os cabos que cruzam o chão até o seu SMART estejam corretamente amarrados e marcados para evitar tropeços.

Para reduzir o risco de incêndio ou choque elétrico, não exponha o produto SMART à chuva ou umidade.

Para evitar ferimentos e não danificar o produto, consulte os avisos e precauções de segurança publicados pelo fabricante do projetor.

São necessárias duas pessoas para instalar o quadro interativo de forma segura, pois ele é muito pesado para que uma pessoa o manuseie sozinha com segurança. Quando você e o seu assistente erguerem o quadro interativo, sustente o peso do quadro na parte inferior, evitando as câmeras dos cantos, e equilibre a parte de cima com as mãos disponíveis.

Seu produto SMART inclui instruções para instalação em paredes de metal e viga de madeira e somente em determinados tipos de parede de alvenaria. Um kit de hardware da SMART encontra-se disponível na Loja de peças SMART para esses tipos de instalação (No. de peça 1020342). Caso você precise instalar seu produto SMART em paredes de concreto reforçado, em paredes com acabamento em placas de argamassa ou outros tipos de paredes, consulte a autoridade de construção local para obter instruções, recomendações e práticas de trabalho seguras.

Para evitar ferimentos e não danificar o produto, use o cabo de alimentação e a fonte de alimentação fornecidas com ele. Se não houver um cabo de alimentação ou uma fonte de alimentação incluída neste produto, entre em contato com o seu revendedor SMART autorizado. Use somente cabos de alimentação e fontes de alimentação compatíveis com códigos elétricos locais e com os padrões de segurança do seu país.

Não suba (nem deixe crianças subirem) em um quadro interativo SMART Board montado na parede ou em um suporte. Isso pode causar ferimentos pessoais ou danificar o produto.

Para evitar ferimentos ou que o produto seja danificado por motivo de queda, monte seu quadro interativo somente em suporte de chão certificado para uso com o produto SMART Board e consulte os avisos e precauções de segurança publicados pelo fabricante do suporte de chão. Não modifique o quadro interativo nem o suporte de chão para se tornarem compatíveis.

Важная информация

Внимательно прочитайте следующие предупреждения. Незнание приведенных ниже инструкций или невыполнение инструкций по установке, прилагаемых к

изделию SMART, может приводить к **травмам и повреждениям изделия**.

Убедитесь, что кабели, идущие по полу к продукту SMART, правильно связаны и помечены, чтобы за них нельзя было зацепиться.

Для предотвращения возгорания и поражения электрическим током не допускайте попадания продукта SMART под дождь, берегите оборудование от влаги.

Во избежание травм и повреждения оборудования ознакомьтесь с правилами безопасности и мерами предосторожности, опубликованными производителем проектора.

В целях безопасности монтаж интерактивной доски должны выполнять два человека, поскольку это оборудование имеет большие размеры, и одному человеку тяжело его удерживать. При поднятии интерактивной доски установщики должны держать доску одной рукой снизу (но не за угловые камеры) и поддерживать ее сверху второй рукой.

В комплект продукта SMART входят инструкции по его монтажу на металлических или деревянные каркасные стены, а также на кирпичные стены определенного типа. Для подобных типов установки в магазине запасных частей SMART доступны соответствующие комплекты креплений (номер детали: 1020342). В случае необходимости монтажа продукта SMART на железобетонные стены, стены со штукатурной отделкой или на стены другого типа, обратитесь в местные компетентные строительные органы за инструкциями, рекомендациями и приемами безопасной работы.

Во избежание травм и повреждения оборудования используйте кабель и источник питания из комплекта поставки. Если кабель или источник питания не входят в комплект поставки продукта, обратитесь к авторизованному реселлеру SMART. Используйте кабели и источники питания, соответствующие местным электротехническим нормам и государственным стандартам безопасности.

Не позволяйте детям взбираться на интерактивную доску SMART Board, установленную на стене или напольной стойке. Несоблюдение этого указания может привести к травмам и повреждению оборудования.

Во избежание травм и повреждения оборудования в результате его падения установку интерактивной доски SMART Board следует осуществлять только на сертифицированную напольную стойку. Ознакомьтесь с правилами безопасности и мерами предосторожности, опубликованными производителем напольной стойки. Не модифицируйте интерактивные доски и напольные стойки с целью достижения их совместимости.

Pomembna obvestila

Skrbno preberite naslednja opozorila. Če ne preberete spodnjih opozoril ali ne upoštevate navodil za montažo, ki so priložena izdelku SMART, lahko pride do **telesne poškodbe ali poškodbe izdelka**.

Prepričajte se, da so morebitni kablji, ki so do vašega izdelka SMART Board napeljeni po tleh, povezani in označeni, s čimer se izognete nevarnosti spotikanja.

Da bi zmanjšali nevarnost požara ali električnega udara, izdelka SMART Board ne izpostavljajte dežju ali vlagi.

Da bi preprečili telesne poškodbe ali poškodbe izdelka upoštevajte varnostna opozorila in previdnostne ukrepe, ki jih je izdal proizvajalec projektorja.

Za varno namestitvev interaktivne table sta potrebni dve osebi, ker je pretežka, da bi lahko z njo varno ravnala samo ena oseba. Pri dviganju interaktivne table jo s pomočnikom podpirajte na dnu, pri čemer se izogibajte kameram v vogalih, z drugo roko pa držite v ravnotežju zgornji del.

Vaš izdelek SMART vsebuje navodila za montažo na kovinske in lesene predalčne stene in za montažo na samo nekatere vrste zidanih sten. Za te tipe namestitve je v trgovini z deli SMART na voljo komplet montažnega pribora SMART (št. dela 1020342). Če morate izdelek SMART montirati na armirane betonske stene, stene z opažem oziroma leseno oblogo oziroma na druge vrste sten, se posvetujte s svojimi lokalnimi upravnimi organi za gradbeništvo glede navodil, priporočil in varnih delovnih postopkov.

Da bi preprečili telesne poškodbe ali poškodbe izdelka, uporabite omrežni kabel in napajalnik, ki sta priložena izdelku. Če omrežni kabel ali napajalnik nista bila priložena izdelku, se povežite s pooblaščenim prodajalcem izdelkov SMART. Uporabljajte samo omrežne kable in napajalnike, ki ustrezajo krajevnim električnim predpisom in varnostnim standardom vaše države.

Ne plezajte (in ne dovolite otrokom plezati) po interaktivni tabli SMART Board, nameščeni na stenski nosilec ali stojalo. Plezanje po interaktivni beli tabli lahko povzroči telesne poškodbe ali poškodbe izdelka.

Da bi preprečili poškodbe oseb ali izdelka zaradi prevrnitve, namestite interaktivno tablo izključno na stojalo, ki je odobreno za uporabo z vašim izdelkom SMART Board in upoštevajte varnostne napotke in previdnostne ukrepe, ki jih je predpisal proizvajalec stojala. Ne predelujte interaktivne table ali stojala, da bi zagotovili njuno združljivost.

Viktig information

Läs noga följande varningar. Om du inte läser nedanstående varningar eller hur man följer installationsanvisningarna som medföljer din SMART-produkt, kan det leda till **personskada eller skada av produkten**.

Tillse att alla kablar på golvet till din SMART Board-produkt är korrekt sammanbundna och markerade för att undvika att någon snubblar över dem.

Minska risken för brand eller elektriska stötar genom att inte utsätta SMART Board-produkten för väta eller fukt.

För att förebygga personskada eller skada av produkten, hänvisa till säkerhetsvarningarna och försiktighetsåtgärderna som har publicerats av tillverkaren av projektorn.

Två personer krävs för att säkert montera den interaktiva skrivtavlan, eftersom den är för tung för en person att säkert kunna hantera. När du och din assistent lyfter den interaktiva skrivtavlan, se till att stödja dess vikt i botten, undvik att hålla i kamerans kanter och balansera den övre delen med de två andra händerna.

Din SMART-produkt inkluderar endast anvisningar för installation på väggar med regler av metall eller trä samt på vissa typer av murväggar. En SMART hårdvaruuppsättning finns tillgänglig från SMART Parts Store för dessa typer av installationer (Artikelnr. 1020342). Om du måste installera din SMART-produkt på väggar av förstärkt betong, gipsputsade väggar eller andra typer av väggar, rådfråga då den lokala byggnadsnämnden för anvisningar, rekommendationer och information om säkra arbetsmetoder.

För att förebygga personskada eller skada av produkten, använd elkabeln och elaggregatet som medföljde denna produkt. Om elkabeln och elaggregatet inte medföljde med denna produkt, kontakta då din auktoriserade SMART-återförsäljare. Använd endast elkablar och elaggregat som uppfyller lokala elkoder och ditt lands säkerhetsstandarder.

Klättra inte på (eller låt inte barn klättra på) en interaktiv SMART Board-skrivtavla som är väggmonterad eller som står på ett stativ. Om man klättrar på den interaktiva skrivtavlan, kan det leda till personskada eller skada av produkten.

För att förebygga personskada eller skada av produkten på grund av att skrivtavlan tippar över, montera skrivtavlan endast på ett golvstativ som är certifierat för bruk med din SMART Board-produkt och hänvisa till säkerhetsvarningarna och försiktighetsåtgärderna som publicerats av tillverkaren av golvstativet. Modifiera inte din interaktiva skrivtavla eller golvstativet för att göra dem kompatibla.

重要信息

请仔细阅读以下警告。不认真阅读以下警告或不遵循 SMART 产品随附的安装说明可能会导致**人身伤害和产品损坏**。

请确保正确地捆扎地板上连接 SMART 产品的电缆，并做好标记，防止发生绊倒的危险。

为减少火灾或触电危险，请勿将 SMART 产品暴露在雨水或潮湿环境中。

为防止人员受伤或产品受损，请参考投影机制造商发布的安全警告和预防措施。

需要两个人才能安全安装交互式白板，因为白板太重，一个人难以安全地进行安装操作。在您和帮手提起交互式白板时，请在其底部支撑其重量，避免接触角落的摄像头，并用您的另一只手扶住其顶部。

SMART 产品附带的说明仅适用于在有金属和木质立柱的墙面上以及某些砖石类型墙面上进行的安装。可从 SMART 零部件商店购买适用于这类安装的 SMART 五金套件(件号为 1020342)。如果您需要在钢筋混凝土墙面、灰泥板条铺墙面或其他类型的墙面安装 SMART 产品时，请咨询当地建筑主管机构获取指示、建议以及安全施工方法。

为防止人员受伤或产品受损，请使用本产品随附的电源线和电源。如果本产品未随附电源线或电源，请联系您的 SMART 授权经销商。请只使用符合当地电气规范及您所在国家安全标准的电源线和电源。

请勿攀爬(或让儿童攀爬)壁挂式或脚架式 SMART Board 交互式白板。攀爬交互式白板可能会导致人身伤害或产品损坏。

为防止因绊倒而造成人员受伤或产品受损，请只在经过认证可以用于 SMART Board 产品的脚架上安装交互式白板，并参考脚架制造商发布的安全警告和预防措施。请勿为了使其彼此相容而对交互式白板或脚架进行改动。